
Table 1: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns Filed - 2019 Tax Year

PR 13 New Brunswick
CD 00 Total CMA

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total
Total Income

($000)
Under
$5,000

$5,000
to

$9,999

$10,000
to

$14,999

$15,000
to

$19,999

$20,000
to

$24,999

$25,000
to

$29,999

$30,000
to

$34,999

$35,000
to

$39,999

$40,000
to

$44,999

$45,000
to

$49,999

$50,000
to

$54,999

$55,000
to

$59,999

$60,000
to

$69,999

$70,000
to

$79,999

$80,000
to

$89,999

$90,000
to

$99,999

$100,000
to

$149,999

$150,000
to

$249,999

$250,000
and over

000 305 Moncton 122,030 5,574,157 7,890 7,880 7,750 9,040 10,120 8,170 7,900 8,390 7,740 7,140 5,830 4,940 7,720 5,680 4,710 2,960 5,420 1,950 790

000 310 Saint John 103,510 4,946,980 7,030 6,830 6,930 7,680 8,900 6,860 6,280 6,560 6,030 5,420 4,490 3,780 6,180 4,870 4,150 2,560 6,000 2,150 810

000 . Total 225,540 10,521,137 14,920 14,700 14,680 16,720 19,020 15,030 14,190 14,950 13,770 12,570 10,320 8,720 13,900 10,550 8,860 5,520 11,430 4,110 1,600



Table 1: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns Filed - 2019 Tax Year

PR 13 New Brunswick
CD 00 Total CA

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total
Total Income

($000)
Under
$5,000

$5,000
to

$9,999

$10,000
to

$14,999

$15,000
to

$19,999

$20,000
to

$24,999

$25,000
to

$29,999

$30,000
to

$34,999

$35,000
to

$39,999

$40,000
to

$44,999

$45,000
to

$49,999

$50,000
to

$54,999

$55,000
to

$59,999

$60,000
to

$69,999

$70,000
to

$79,999

$80,000
to

$89,999

$90,000
to

$99,999

$100,000
to

$149,999

$150,000
to

$249,999

$250,000
and over

000 320 Fredericton 82,540 3,974,094 6,770 5,130 5,030 5,600 5,990 4,900 4,790 4,870 4,810 4,550 3,670 3,300 5,620 4,440 3,780 2,290 4,770 1,670 580

000 328 Bathurst 26,920 1,064,393 1,700 1,840 2,040 2,790 2,910 2,020 1,890 1,880 1,560 1,390 1,120 860 1,300 990 850 450 890 330 110

000 329 Miramichi 23,290 949,239 1,600 1,530 1,710 2,170 2,200 1,700 1,570 1,550 1,370 1,200 990 940 1,390 990 900 450 730 220 90

000 330 Campbellton 11,830 442,736 660 920 910 1,300 1,230 990 900 850 680 650 460 400 510 380 350 210 320 100 40

000 335 Edmundston 20,420 812,634 1,010 1,390 1,510 2,050 2,170 1,590 1,420 1,400 1,250 1,180 900 740 1,100 790 660 380 620 170 80

000 . Total 165,000 7,243,096 11,750 10,810 11,200 13,910 14,500 11,200 10,560 10,560 9,660 8,970 7,130 6,230 9,910 7,600 6,540 3,770 7,330 2,500 890



Table 1: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns Filed - 2019 Tax Year

PR 13 New Brunswick
CD 02 Charlotte

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total
Total Income

($000)
Under
$5,000

$5,000
to

$9,999

$10,000
to

$14,999

$15,000
to

$19,999

$20,000
to

$24,999

$25,000
to

$29,999

$30,000
to

$34,999

$35,000
to

$39,999

$40,000
to

$44,999

$45,000
to

$49,999

$50,000
to

$54,999

$55,000
to

$59,999

$60,000
to

$69,999

$70,000
to

$79,999

$80,000
to

$89,999

$90,000
to

$99,999

$100,000
to

$149,999

$150,000
to

$249,999

$250,000
and over

001 999 Grand Manan 120 6,187 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10

004 999 Campobello Island 690 27,037 40 60 40 50 80 60 40 40 40 50 30 10 30 30 20 10 30 10

006 997 West Isles 610 28,304 40 30 30 60 60 30 40 40 40 40 20 20 30 30 20 20 40 20

011 997 Pennfield 1,640 68,895 90 120 110 130 160 110 100 140 120 80 80 60 90 70 60 30 70 20

012 997 Blacks Harbour 770 27,205 40 70 60 60 90 80 80 60 60 40 30 20 30 30 20 20

014 999 Clarendon 180 5,990 10 20 10 10 20 20 20 10 10 10 10 10 10 10

016 997 Saint George 2,080 88,503 130 140 130 170 200 130 170 170 140 110 90 90 100 80 70 50 90 30 10

018 997 St. George 1,290 54,155 70 90 80 100 130 100 90 100 90 80 60 40 70 60 30 30 50 20 10

021 997 Saint Patrick 490 21,126 20 30 50 50 40 40 20 40 30 20 20 20 30 10 20 10 30

024 998 Saint Andrews 620 27,555 30 50 40 60 50 40 40 30 40 40 40 20 40 40 20 10 30 10 10

026 997 Saint Andrews 1,550 81,822 100 80 90 100 120 110 90 110 90 90 70 40 100 90 80 60 110 30 20

028 998 Saint Croix 330 13,519 20 30 30 30 30 30 20 30 10 20 20 10 20 10 10 10

031 998 Dufferin 490 22,201 30 30 30 30 40 40 40 30 30 30 30 20 30 30 20 20 30 10

034 998 Saint Stephen 1,330 47,522 70 130 120 150 160 100 100 70 80 70 50 30 60 50 50 20 40 10

037 998 St. Stephen 3,820 145,145 230 320 320 420 400 350 270 230 200 170 140 100 190 140 110 60 130 30 10

039 998 Saint James 1,000 33,440 90 80 90 90 100 90 50 90 60 50 40 30 60 40 20 10 20

042 997 Saint David 1,430 52,569 100 110 140 150 160 110 120 90 70 60 50 50 70 40 40 20 40 20

044 997 Dumbarton 330 11,068 20 20 30 40 30 40 30 20 20 10 10 10 20 10 10 10

052 998 Grand Manan 1,950 101,487 140 100 130 160 190 140 120 110 120 90 60 70 80 100 70 30 160 90 20

000 000 Total 20,720 863,733 1,280 1,510 1,530 1,870 2,080 1,630 1,430 1,400 1,220 1,070 840 640 1,060 840 660 380 910 310 80



Table 1: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns Filed - 2019 Tax Year

PR 13 New Brunswick
CD 03 Sunbury

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total
Total Income

($000)
Under
$5,000

$5,000
to

$9,999

$10,000
to

$14,999

$15,000
to

$19,999

$20,000
to

$24,999

$25,000
to

$29,999

$30,000
to

$34,999

$35,000
to

$39,999

$40,000
to

$44,999

$45,000
to

$49,999

$50,000
to

$54,999

$55,000
to

$59,999

$60,000
to

$69,999

$70,000
to

$79,999

$80,000
to

$89,999

$90,000
to

$99,999

$100,000
to

$149,999

$150,000
to

$249,999

$250,000
and over

001 996 Blissville 600 21,777 60 40 50 50 60 40 40 40 30 40 30 20 30 30 10 10 10 10

006 996 Fredericton Junction 530 20,344 30 30 40 50 50 50 30 40 40 40 20 20 30 30 20 10 10

011 997 Burton 4,190 186,689 260 220 260 280 340 260 240 270 260 230 180 150 380 340 240 130 140 20 10

012 997 Oromocto 6,570 337,402 420 320 310 320 360 330 280 320 290 350 310 340 980 670 400 200 320 60 20

013 997 Oromocto 26 200 2,089 130 10 10 10 10 10 10

014 996 Sheffield 690 26,221 40 40 40 70 80 50 50 50 60 30 30 20 50 30 20 10 10 10

018 997 Northfield 570 19,937 40 40 50 70 70 50 30 40 30 30 30 20 30 20 20 10 10

000 000 Total 13,360 614,458 980 700 760 850 960 780 670 760 710 710 610 580 1,490 1,110 700 350 510 100 30



Table 1: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns Filed - 2019 Tax Year

PR 13 New Brunswick
CD 04 Queens

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total
Total Income

($000)
Under
$5,000

$5,000
to

$9,999

$10,000
to

$14,999

$15,000
to

$19,999

$20,000
to

$24,999

$25,000
to

$29,999

$30,000
to

$34,999

$35,000
to

$39,999

$40,000
to

$44,999

$45,000
to

$49,999

$50,000
to

$54,999

$55,000
to

$59,999

$60,000
to

$69,999

$70,000
to

$79,999

$80,000
to

$89,999

$90,000
to

$99,999

$100,000
to

$149,999

$150,000
to

$249,999

$250,000
and over

004 997 Gagetown 250 9,835 20 10 10 30 20 20 20 20 20 20 10 10 20 10 10 10 10

005 996 Gagetown 590 26,444 30 30 40 60 40 40 30 40 40 30 30 20 40 30 30 20 20 10

006 997 Hampstead 230 7,824 20 20 20 40 20 20 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10

008 997 Wickham 310 11,061 30 20 30 50 40 20 20 20 20 20 20 10 10 10 10

011 997 Cambridge 540 20,505 40 40 30 60 60 40 30 40 40 30 30 30 30 20 20 10 10

013 997 Cambridge-Narrows 510 21,354 30 30 40 50 50 30 30 30 30 30 20 30 30 20 20 10 20 10

014 997 Johnston 600 21,226 40 50 50 80 80 50 30 40 40 20 20 20 30 20 10 10 20 10

016 999 Brunswick 110 3,412 10 20 10 20 10 10 10 10

018 997 Waterborough 590 21,713 40 40 40 60 80 60 40 40 30 30 10 20 30 30 20 10 20 10

021 996 Canning 760 33,181 30 50 50 60 90 50 50 50 40 40 40 40 60 30 30 20 30 10

022 997 Minto 2,000 62,285 140 170 190 280 270 180 140 140 90 80 60 50 60 50 30 20 30 10

024 997 Chipman 670 25,014 40 40 50 80 80 40 50 40 40 30 20 40 50 30 20 10 10

025 997 Chipman 1,050 34,629 80 80 110 110 150 90 60 60 60 40 30 40 50 30 30 20 20 10

000 000 Total 8,220 298,481 530 600 680 950 990 660 520 530 450 390 290 300 410 290 230 140 200 60 20



Table 1: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns Filed - 2019 Tax Year

PR 13 New Brunswick
CD 05 Kings

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total
Total Income

($000)
Under
$5,000

$5,000
to

$9,999

$10,000
to

$14,999

$15,000
to

$19,999

$20,000
to

$24,999

$25,000
to

$29,999

$30,000
to

$34,999

$35,000
to

$39,999

$40,000
to

$44,999

$45,000
to

$49,999

$50,000
to

$54,999

$55,000
to

$59,999

$60,000
to

$69,999

$70,000
to

$79,999

$80,000
to

$89,999

$90,000
to

$99,999

$100,000
to

$149,999

$150,000
to

$249,999

$250,000
and over

001 996 Hammond 290 9,710 30 10 40 30 30 20 20 30 20 10 10 10 10 10 10

018 997 Norton 1,200 47,287 90 80 90 110 120 80 90 80 70 60 40 50 80 50 40 30 40 10

021 997 Sussex 2,020 84,354 150 100 170 170 170 170 140 130 120 100 100 70 100 90 80 50 80 20 10

022 997 Sussex 3,710 144,085 250 290 300 390 430 280 260 240 220 150 140 120 190 130 90 60 130 50 20

023 997 Sussex Corner 1,320 55,281 70 90 100 120 160 100 90 70 90 80 70 50 70 40 40 30 40 20 10

024 998 Waterford 440 17,619 30 30 30 50 40 30 20 30 40 30 10 20 20 20 10 10 20 10

026 997 Cardwell 1,040 38,260 70 60 80 100 120 100 80 80 60 50 40 40 50 20 20 10 30 10

028 997 Havelock 690 25,608 50 60 50 70 70 50 30 50 50 40 30 30 30 30 20 10 20

031 997 Studholm 3,060 121,027 210 200 260 280 300 240 200 200 170 180 130 110 180 120 90 40 110 40 10

034 997 Springfield 930 35,722 80 60 90 90 80 60 60 70 60 50 50 30 50 30 40 20 30 10

036 996 Kars 320 12,444 20 20 30 30 40 30 20 20 20 20 10 10 20 20 10 20

000 000 Total 15,010 591,398 1,050 1,000 1,230 1,430 1,530 1,170 1,010 990 890 760 630 520 800 560 440 250 520 170 60



Table 1: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns Filed - 2019 Tax Year

PR 13 New Brunswick
CD 06 Albert

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total
Total Income

($000)
Under
$5,000

$5,000
to

$9,999

$10,000
to

$14,999

$15,000
to

$19,999

$20,000
to

$24,999

$25,000
to

$29,999

$30,000
to

$34,999

$35,000
to

$39,999

$40,000
to

$44,999

$45,000
to

$49,999

$50,000
to

$54,999

$55,000
to

$59,999

$60,000
to

$69,999

$70,000
to

$79,999

$80,000
to

$89,999

$90,000
to

$99,999

$100,000
to

$149,999

$150,000
to

$249,999

$250,000
and over

003 997 Riverside-Albert

004 997 Harvey 340 12,292 20 20 30 40 30 30 30 30 20 20 10 10 20 10 10 10

006 997 Alma 220 11,273 10 10 10 20 10 20 20 30 20 10 10 10 10 20 10 10

007 999 Alma

000 000 Total 840 33,183 30 40 50 90 80 70 80 80 70 50 40 40 40 30 20 10 30 10



Table 1: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns Filed - 2019 Tax Year

PR 13 New Brunswick
CD 07 Westmorland

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total
Total Income

($000)
Under
$5,000

$5,000
to

$9,999

$10,000
to

$14,999

$15,000
to

$19,999

$20,000
to

$24,999

$25,000
to

$29,999

$30,000
to

$34,999

$35,000
to

$39,999

$40,000
to

$44,999

$45,000
to

$49,999

$50,000
to

$54,999

$55,000
to

$59,999

$60,000
to

$69,999

$70,000
to

$79,999

$80,000
to

$89,999

$90,000
to

$99,999

$100,000
to

$149,999

$150,000
to

$249,999

$250,000
and over

001 997 Westmorland 720 26,840 50 30 60 90 60 60 70 50 50 40 40 20 30 30 20 10 20 10

002 998 Port Elgin 300 9,142 30 30 30 40 40 20 20 20 10 10 10 10 20 10

004 997 Botsford 950 36,145 60 70 80 100 120 80 70 80 60 40 30 20 40 30 30 10 30 20

005 996 Beaubassin East / Beaubassin-e 5,410 239,957 220 220 360 460 470 390 430 460 410 340 260 250 340 210 180 110 180 70 40

007 997 Cap-Pelé 2,500 106,000 80 110 170 270 300 240 240 230 150 130 100 80 140 70 40 30 70 30 10

008 997 Sackville 900 34,515 50 50 80 80 80 60 80 80 60 50 50 20 40 30 20 20 30 10

009 997 Sackville 4,770 215,660 340 270 350 380 470 310 310 310 270 280 180 170 260 200 190 110 260 90 30

016 996 Shediac 4,270 196,614 210 210 250 330 370 310 290 340 310 250 250 160 260 190 140 110 200 50 30

024 996 Salisbury 2,600 95,122 200 180 180 210 280 200 200 210 180 130 120 100 120 90 80 40 50 20

029 996 Petitcodiac 1,220 46,266 90 60 90 110 160 100 90 80 70 80 70 40 60 40 30 10 30 10 10

052 996 Shediac 6,510 270,434 280 360 360 660 750 560 470 460 420 320 280 240 380 310 210 140 210 70 20

000 000 Total 30,130 1,276,695 1,620 1,610 2,010 2,710 3,110 2,340 2,270 2,310 1,990 1,660 1,380 1,120 1,690 1,210 950 590 1,070 360 140



Table 1: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns Filed - 2019 Tax Year

PR 13 New Brunswick
CD 08 Kent

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total
Total Income

($000)
Under
$5,000

$5,000
to

$9,999

$10,000
to

$14,999

$15,000
to

$19,999

$20,000
to

$24,999

$25,000
to

$29,999

$30,000
to

$34,999

$35,000
to

$39,999

$40,000
to

$44,999

$45,000
to

$49,999

$50,000
to

$54,999

$55,000
to

$59,999

$60,000
to

$69,999

$70,000
to

$79,999

$80,000
to

$89,999

$90,000
to

$99,999

$100,000
to

$149,999

$150,000
to

$249,999

$250,000
and over

001 996 Dundas 4,850 207,271 220 230 320 440 440 340 350 370 360 330 260 200 310 200 170 90 170 50 20

002 996 Cocagne 1,340 57,477 50 70 70 130 120 110 100 110 100 80 70 50 80 60 50 30 50 10

003 999 Buctouche 16 90 1,789 30 10 10 10 10 10 10 10

004 996 Wellington 3,020 113,580 150 170 240 310 300 260 240 260 210 190 150 110 110 80 80 50 70 20 10

005 997 Bouctouche 2,260 83,053 100 190 180 270 250 180 190 180 130 110 80 50 100 70 60 30 50 20 10

006 996 Saint Mary 1,630 67,199 90 100 120 170 170 140 110 120 100 90 70 60 90 80 40 20 40 10

007 996 Saint-Antoine 1,470 59,057 60 90 100 120 140 110 130 110 120 80 70 60 90 80 40 20 40 10

010 996 Harcourt 220 6,168 20 20 20 30 30 20 20 20 10 10 10 10 10 10

014 996 Weldford 1,270 43,739 80 100 100 140 150 110 80 110 90 70 40 30 40 40 30 20 20 10

015 998 Richibucto 15 1,400 15,039 700 120 90 150 140 100 50 10 10 10

016 997 Richibucto 1,620 59,417 100 90 130 200 160 130 160 130 120 80 50 40 70 40 50 30 40 10

017 997 Rexton 730 26,398 40 50 70 80 80 60 60 60 50 40 20 20 30 30 30 10 20

018 997 Richibucto 1,160 37,288 60 100 80 170 160 100 110 100 80 50 30 30 30 30 20 10 20 10

019 997 Saint-Charles 1,690 61,951 70 100 120 190 170 150 160 140 140 90 70 50 70 50 40 30 30 20

020 999 Indian Island 28 40 730 20 10 10 10

021 997 Saint-Louis 1,720 62,708 70 90 140 210 170 130 150 170 120 110 90 60 70 40 40 20 30 10

022 998 Saint-Louis de Kent 760 25,431 30 60 70 110 100 60 50 70 60 30 20 20 20 20 10 10 10 10

024 997 Acadieville 670 22,002 40 50 50 80 80 40 60 60 50 40 40 20 30 20 10 10

026 997 Carleton 770 29,154 20 40 60 100 70 60 80 90 50 50 20 30 40 20 20 10 30

000 000 Total 26,700 979,450 1,950 1,640 1,980 2,910 2,760 2,110 2,100 2,100 1,790 1,450 1,100 840 1,190 850 690 390 650 180 60



Table 1: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns Filed - 2019 Tax Year

PR 13 New Brunswick
CD 09 Northumberland

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total
Total Income

($000)
Under
$5,000

$5,000
to

$9,999

$10,000
to

$14,999

$15,000
to

$19,999

$20,000
to

$24,999

$25,000
to

$29,999

$30,000
to

$34,999

$35,000
to

$39,999

$40,000
to

$44,999

$45,000
to

$49,999

$50,000
to

$54,999

$55,000
to

$59,999

$60,000
to

$69,999

$70,000
to

$79,999

$80,000
to

$89,999

$90,000
to

$99,999

$100,000
to

$149,999

$150,000
to

$249,999

$250,000
and over

001 996 Hardwicke 1,700 69,185 70 100 120 190 140 110 140 180 110 120 80 50 80 60 50 20 50 20 10

016 996 Rogersville 1,000 33,226 70 60 90 130 120 80 80 80 70 50 40 30 40 30 20 10 10

017 997 Rogersville 1,040 32,424 50 80 100 170 160 70 80 70 50 40 40 30 40 30 20 10 10

018 996 Blackville 1,360 44,372 100 110 130 180 130 100 100 80 70 70 60 50 70 30 30 10 20 10

019 996 Blackville 870 34,080 50 70 60 80 80 50 60 60 60 40 50 30 50 30 50 20 30

021 997 Blissfield 590 20,375 50 50 70 70 60 40 30 40 20 30 30 10 40 20 20 10 20

022 997 Doaktown 700 24,296 50 50 60 90 90 40 40 40 30 30 30 30 40 20 20 20 20

027 996 Upper Miramichi 1,590 51,191 150 130 150 180 170 100 110 100 100 90 60 70 60 50 30 10 30 10

036 996 Alnwick 3,850 123,106 220 270 380 540 370 320 370 390 230 150 110 90 130 90 60 30 70 20

038 997 Neguac 1,450 53,835 80 100 100 180 140 120 110 140 100 80 50 40 70 40 50 20 40 10

044 997 Esgenoôpetitj 14 810 5,362 570 60 50 50 30 10 10 10 10

000 000 Total 14,950 491,451 1,460 1,070 1,300 1,870 1,490 1,040 1,130 1,190 840 690 540 430 620 390 330 160 300 70 20



Table 1: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns Filed - 2019 Tax Year

PR 13 New Brunswick
CD 10 York

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total
Total Income

($000)
Under
$5,000

$5,000
to

$9,999

$10,000
to

$14,999

$15,000
to

$19,999

$20,000
to

$24,999

$25,000
to

$29,999

$30,000
to

$34,999

$35,000
to

$39,999

$40,000
to

$44,999

$45,000
to

$49,999

$50,000
to

$54,999

$55,000
to

$59,999

$60,000
to

$69,999

$70,000
to

$79,999

$80,000
to

$89,999

$90,000
to

$99,999

$100,000
to

$149,999

$150,000
to

$249,999

$250,000
and over

006 997 McAdam 980 35,642 70 80 80 100 100 90 60 70 50 40 50 30 60 30 20 20 30 10

007 999 McAdam 50 1,887 10 10

008 999 North Lake 190 9,135 10 10 20 20 20 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 20 10 10 10

011 997 Canterbury 430 17,065 40 30 30 40 50 40 30 20 20 20 20 20 20 10 10 20 10

012 996 Canterbury 280 9,702 20 20 30 30 30 20 30 20 20 10 10 10 10 10 10

013 997 Meductic 170 7,111 10 10 10 20 20 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10

014 996 Dumfries 300 12,380 20 20 20 30 20 20 20 20 20 20 10 10 20 10 10 20

016 996 Prince William 750 32,182 50 40 50 50 70 50 60 60 50 60 30 20 50 30 20 20 30 10

024 997 Southampton 1,500 56,328 120 110 120 150 160 120 100 100 90 70 70 40 60 50 40 30 60 10

025 996 Millville 120 4,591 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10

036 996 Stanley 670 23,499 60 50 70 70 70 50 50 60 40 40 30 20 30 20 20 10 20

037 996 Stanley 330 12,440 20 20 30 30 40 20 20 30 30 20 10 10 10 20 10 10

054 997 Nackawic 1,020 43,197 70 50 70 90 100 90 60 60 60 60 40 30 50 50 40 40 60 10

000 000 Total 6,770 265,160 500 460 520 640 680 540 460 480 400 370 290 200 350 230 190 140 260 60 20



Table 1: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns Filed - 2019 Tax Year

PR 13 New Brunswick
CD 11 Carleton

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total
Total Income

($000)
Under
$5,000

$5,000
to

$9,999

$10,000
to

$14,999

$15,000
to

$19,999

$20,000
to

$24,999

$25,000
to

$29,999

$30,000
to

$34,999

$35,000
to

$39,999

$40,000
to

$44,999

$45,000
to

$49,999

$50,000
to

$54,999

$55,000
to

$59,999

$60,000
to

$69,999

$70,000
to

$79,999

$80,000
to

$89,999

$90,000
to

$99,999

$100,000
to

$149,999

$150,000
to

$249,999

$250,000
and over

001 998 Richmond 1,010 36,081 80 90 80 90 110 70 70 80 60 60 40 30 50 30 30 10 30 10

004 998 Woodstock 1,970 83,779 130 140 140 160 180 140 140 130 130 110 90 80 110 70 80 40 90 30 10

005 998 Woodstock 23 220 3,272 120 10 10 20 10 10 10 10 10 10 10

006 998 Woodstock 4,500 203,528 360 400 340 390 440 330 290 310 240 220 190 120 250 150 130 90 160 70 40

008 997 Northampton 1,550 66,141 120 130 110 120 140 110 90 120 130 80 80 50 70 60 40 30 60 20 10

011 998 Brighton 1,220 43,716 100 110 110 130 130 70 80 90 70 60 60 40 60 40 10 10 20 10 10

012 999 Hartland 760 30,921 40 60 70 70 80 50 50 50 50 50 40 40 40 30 20 10 20 10

014 998 Wakefield 2,020 79,339 140 140 170 190 180 140 130 140 120 140 100 80 110 70 60 40 60 20 10

018 998 Wilmot 800 28,263 60 70 80 60 90 50 40 70 70 50 50 20 30 30 20 20 10

019 998 Centreville 420 16,281 20 30 30 30 60 30 30 30 30 30 20 20 20 10 10 10 10

021 998 Simonds 600 25,652 50 30 40 50 60 40 40 40 30 40 40 30 30 20 10 10 10 10 10

024 998 Peel 920 33,694 80 80 70 80 90 70 60 70 60 50 40 40 50 30 30 10 20 10

026 997 Aberdeen 810 26,976 60 60 90 90 90 60 40 60 50 40 30 30 30 20 20 10 20

027 998 Florenceville-Bristol 1,540 74,785 110 110 110 130 130 110 90 100 90 80 60 60 90 60 80 40 70 20 20

028 998 Kent 1,530 54,603 130 100 110 160 160 110 110 130 110 70 70 60 60 50 40 20 30 20

030 998 Bath 370 13,642 30 20 30 50 50 10 30 30 20 20 20 10 30 10 10 10 10

031 998 Wicklow 1,270 58,052 100 80 100 120 130 100 80 110 80 70 60 40 60 40 30 20 30 10 10

000 000 Total 21,490 878,724 1,720 1,650 1,660 1,930 2,110 1,480 1,380 1,550 1,340 1,160 980 740 1,090 730 620 350 650 240 110



Table 1: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns Filed - 2019 Tax Year

PR 13 New Brunswick
CD 12 Victoria

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total
Total Income

($000)
Under
$5,000

$5,000
to

$9,999

$10,000
to

$14,999

$15,000
to

$19,999

$20,000
to

$24,999

$25,000
to

$29,999

$30,000
to

$34,999

$35,000
to

$39,999

$40,000
to

$44,999

$45,000
to

$49,999

$50,000
to

$54,999

$55,000
to

$59,999

$60,000
to

$69,999

$70,000
to

$79,999

$80,000
to

$89,999

$90,000
to

$99,999

$100,000
to

$149,999

$150,000
to

$249,999

$250,000
and over

001 998 Andover 710 22,869 70 50 60 70 80 60 60 40 40 40 30 20 20 20 20 10 20 10

002 997 Aroostook 260 8,856 20 20 20 20 30 20 20 20 10 10 20 10 10 10 10

004 998 Perth 1,010 35,565 80 60 80 100 120 90 80 60 60 60 30 30 40 30 20 20 30 10

006 997 Perth-Andover 1,360 46,377 100 130 130 150 140 100 110 100 70 60 50 30 60 40 20 20 40 10

007 998 Tobique 20 770 8,244 480 40 30 60 50 30 10 20 10 10 10 10 10

008 998 Gordon 1,330 45,033 110 110 120 160 140 110 80 80 60 80 50 50 70 40 20 20 30 10

009 997 Plaster Rock 1,040 31,516 80 90 110 120 150 90 70 60 50 40 40 40 40 30 20 10 10

011 997 Lorne 150 4,586 10 10 20 20 20 10 10 10 10 10 10

014 998 Denmark 1,050 33,355 90 80 100 160 100 90 80 70 50 60 40 40 40 30 20 10 10 10

016 998 Grand Falls 890 34,242 50 70 70 90 90 70 70 60 60 50 40 20 50 20 20 20 40 10

019 998 Grand Falls / Grand-Sault 4,750 193,310 230 330 370 510 510 370 310 320 300 240 180 190 220 180 150 80 180 60 20

021 998 Drummond 1,860 73,076 110 110 170 190 160 130 130 140 110 100 100 60 100 70 70 30 60 10 10

023 998 Drummond 480 17,138 30 30 50 40 50 40 40 40 30 20 20 20 20 10 10 10 20

000 000 Total 15,650 554,167 1,470 1,140 1,320 1,690 1,640 1,220 1,060 1,000 860 780 600 510 690 490 390 210 440 120 30



Table 1: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns Filed - 2019 Tax Year

PR 13 New Brunswick
CD 13 Madawaska

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total
Total Income

($000)
Under
$5,000

$5,000
to

$9,999

$10,000
to

$14,999

$15,000
to

$19,999

$20,000
to

$24,999

$25,000
to

$29,999

$30,000
to

$34,999

$35,000
to

$39,999

$40,000
to

$44,999

$45,000
to

$49,999

$50,000
to

$54,999

$55,000
to

$59,999

$60,000
to

$69,999

$70,000
to

$79,999

$80,000
to

$89,999

$90,000
to

$99,999

$100,000
to

$149,999

$150,000
to

$249,999

$250,000
and over

001 998 Saint-André 740 27,759 50 50 70 80 70 40 50 50 50 40 30 40 40 30 30 10 10 10

002 997 Saint-André 780 28,878 40 40 70 90 80 60 60 60 50 50 30 20 50 30 20 10 20

004 998 Saint-Léonard 520 19,464 40 40 40 50 40 40 40 50 30 30 20 20 40 20 20 10 10

006 997 Saint-Léonard 1,050 37,449 80 70 100 110 120 80 60 70 70 50 40 50 50 40 30 20 30

008 997 Notre-Dame-de-Lourdes 250 8,242 10 20 20 40 30 20 20 20 20 20 10 10 10 10 10

011 996 Sainte-Anne 850 29,235 40 70 80 100 100 60 60 60 50 50 40 20 50 40 20 10 10

012 996 Sainte-Anne-de-Madawaska 1,100 38,910 60 70 100 110 130 80 70 80 70 70 50 40 50 50 30 20 10

028 999 Madawaska

036 999 Lac-Baker

037 996 Lac Baker 560 23,294 20 30 50 40 60 50 40 30 50 40 30 20 30 20 20 10 20 10

038 996 Clair 230 8,773 10 20 20 20 30 30 10 10 20 10 10 10 10 10 10 10

039 996 Clair 750 25,382 50 60 70 70 90 70 60 70 40 40 30 20 30 20 10 10 20

041 996 Saint-François 530 21,766 20 30 40 50 50 40 40 50 40 30 30 20 30 20 20 10 10

042 996 Saint-François de Madawaska 390 12,888 20 20 30 40 60 30 30 40 30 20 20 10 20 10 10

000 000 Total 7,780 282,922 430 500 690 800 850 610 540 590 530 430 340 280 410 280 190 100 160 40 10



Table 1: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns Filed - 2019 Tax Year

PR 13 New Brunswick
CD 14 Restigouche

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total
Total Income

($000)
Under
$5,000

$5,000
to

$9,999

$10,000
to

$14,999

$15,000
to

$19,999

$20,000
to

$24,999

$25,000
to

$29,999

$30,000
to

$34,999

$35,000
to

$39,999

$40,000
to

$44,999

$45,000
to

$49,999

$50,000
to

$54,999

$55,000
to

$59,999

$60,000
to

$69,999

$70,000
to

$79,999

$80,000
to

$89,999

$90,000
to

$99,999

$100,000
to

$149,999

$150,000
to

$249,999

$250,000
and over

001 997 Durham 680 20,354 50 80 80 110 60 60 50 40 30 30 10 20 10 10 10 10 20

003 997 Colborne 490 14,403 30 60 60 70 50 40 40 30 30 20 10 10 10 10 10 10

004 996 Charlo 790 34,695 40 30 50 70 70 50 50 70 60 40 50 30 60 40 30 20 30 10

005 996 Balmoral 250 9,686 20 20 20 20 20 10 10 20 20 30 10 10 10 10 10 10

006 996 Balmoral 1,260 54,683 50 80 100 100 140 80 100 90 90 70 60 50 60 60 50 20 50 20 10

010 997 Eel River 3 230 2,627 120 20 20 20 20 10 10

011 996 Eel River Crossing 1,590 56,695 90 100 100 150 180 160 150 120 100 90 80 50 70 40 50 20 30 10

016 996 Eldon 750 23,422 40 50 60 90 110 60 60 60 60 40 40 20 20 10 10 10

017 996 Dalhousie 2,730 95,623 160 210 210 260 380 230 210 190 180 150 110 100 120 60 70 30 50 20

020 997 Kedgwick 1,590 54,763 70 110 130 180 200 130 120 130 110 100 60 60 100 50 20 20 20 10

021 998 Saint-Quentin 1,260 45,447 60 70 120 130 120 100 90 120 110 80 60 50 50 50 30 20 20 10

022 997 Saint-Quentin 1,870 68,468 70 140 150 190 230 150 130 120 140 130 80 60 100 60 60 20 30 10 10

025 997 Belledune 1,210 39,789 90 110 110 160 130 100 90 90 60 50 50 20 50 20 20 10 30 10

026 999 Indian Ranch 50 427 30

000 000 Total 14,730 521,082 910 1,060 1,210 1,540 1,710 1,190 1,100 1,090 980 820 610 470 650 420 370 190 280 100 30



Table 1: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns Filed - 2019 Tax Year

PR 13 New Brunswick
CD 15 Gloucester

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total
Total Income

($000)
Under
$5,000

$5,000
to

$9,999

$10,000
to

$14,999

$15,000
to

$19,999

$20,000
to

$24,999

$25,000
to

$29,999

$30,000
to

$34,999

$35,000
to

$39,999

$40,000
to

$44,999

$45,000
to

$49,999

$50,000
to

$54,999

$55,000
to

$59,999

$60,000
to

$69,999

$70,000
to

$79,999

$80,000
to

$89,999

$90,000
to

$99,999

$100,000
to

$149,999

$150,000
to

$249,999

$250,000
and over

002 997 Tracadie 13,370 478,331 640 1,040 1,190 1,750 1,290 1,040 1,020 1,150 830 650 470 360 560 380 370 170 360 80 30

006 996 Allardville 1,990 66,756 130 130 200 280 200 140 140 150 150 90 70 80 80 50 50 20 40 10

016 996 New Bandon 1,020 39,418 50 60 80 120 120 80 80 90 60 50 40 40 40 30 30 30 30 10 10

017 997 Saint-Léolin 610 19,434 20 50 60 110 70 60 50 50 40 20 20 10 20 20 10 10

019 997 Paquetville 2,240 65,215 150 210 230 350 240 170 200 190 150 90 60 40 60 40 30 20 20 10

020 997 Paquetville 650 24,486 30 40 40 90 90 50 40 60 30 40 20 20 30 20 20 10 20 10

021 997 Saint-Isidore 1,320 40,992 90 110 130 200 140 110 90 110 70 50 50 30 40 30 30 20 20 10

022 997 Saint-Isidore 710 28,767 30 50 60 100 70 50 50 60 40 40 20 20 30 30 30 10 30

024 997 Inkerman 2,130 76,140 90 160 180 300 210 180 170 180 140 110 80 60 80 50 40 30 70 20

026 998 Caraquet 1,130 38,166 70 90 100 150 110 90 100 100 70 50 40 50 40 20 30 20 30

027 998 Bas-Caraquet 1,190 46,358 40 60 120 180 130 90 110 120 80 40 40 30 30 40 20 20 40 10 10

028 998 Caraquet 3,720 169,166 150 210 230 410 400 290 250 260 230 210 120 100 190 150 150 100 180 70 30

029 998 Shippagan 4,310 169,399 140 250 380 620 430 310 360 410 290 200 160 110 160 120 100 70 120 70 20

030 997 Le Goulet 730 32,348 20 40 50 110 60 40 50 90 60 30 20 10 20 20 30 20 30 10 10

031 998 Shippagan 2,380 98,121 120 190 220 290 220 170 160 170 140 110 90 60 110 80 80 50 70 40 10

032 998 Lamèque 1,140 48,589 50 70 70 160 120 90 90 90 80 60 30 30 60 40 30 20 50 20 10

033 998 Sainte-Marie-Saint-Raphaël 790 28,104 30 50 60 140 80 60 60 90 40 40 30 20 20 20 20 10 20 10

036 997 Bertrand 1,000 34,056 50 60 90 130 130 80 90 80 50 60 30 30 50 30 20 10 20 10

038 997 Grande-Anse 650 23,186 20 50 60 80 80 50 50 60 50 30 20 20 20 20 20 10 10

040 997 Maisonnette 470 14,495 10 20 50 100 90 30 30 30 30 10 10 10 20 10 10 10

000 000 Total 41,540 1,541,528 1,920 2,930 3,580 5,660 4,270 3,180 3,170 3,550 2,600 1,990 1,410 1,120 1,620 1,190 1,070 620 1,180 370 130



Table 1: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns Filed - 2019 Tax Year

PR 13 New Brunswick
CD 00 Total

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total
Total Income

($000)
Under
$5,000

$5,000
to

$9,999

$10,000
to

$14,999

$15,000
to

$19,999

$20,000
to

$24,999

$25,000
to

$29,999

$30,000
to

$34,999

$35,000
to

$39,999

$40,000
to

$44,999

$45,000
to

$49,999

$50,000
to

$54,999

$55,000
to

$59,999

$60,000
to

$69,999

$70,000
to

$79,999

$80,000
to

$89,999

$90,000
to

$99,999

$100,000
to

$149,999

$150,000
to

$249,999

$250,000
and over

000 . Total 628,430 26,956,664 42,520 41,390 44,400 55,570 57,770 44,220 41,660 43,120 38,110 33,860 27,120 22,710 35,920 26,760 22,230 13,160 25,920 8,780 3,220


